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WICKLOW COUNTY COUNCIL 

Aras An Chontae 
Cill Mhantain 
Telefon : (0404) 20148 
Fax No : (0404) 69462 
lntl VPN : 181 2100 
E-Mail: plandev @ wicklowcoco.ie 
Web: www. wicklow.ie 

Your Ref: 

Our Ref: 05/4154 

Previous Ref. No's: 

Environmental Protection Agency 
09/12/2005 

PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co. Wexford 

A Chara 

In accordance with Article 28(1) of the Planning & Development Regulations 2001, you are 
advised that the Planning Authority received an application for PERMISSION for i) construct 
Phase 3 of a ScreeningEOrting Building for commercial/industrial waste (49.5m long by 
40.0m wide by 12.5m high) including ancillary site works and drainage ii) for the retention 
of an external access stairs added to the existing Phase 1 of the ScreeningBorting Building, 
and iii) for an amendment to Phase 2 Permission (Regerence 03/9208), namely the addition 
of a pedestrian access door on west elevation. The proposed building will be on the Greenstar 
Facility at Fassaroe Bray Co Wicklow from Greenstar Holdings Ltd on 18/11/2005 . 

I wish to advise you that any submissiodobservation which you may wish to make should be 
received by the Planning Authority by the 22/12/2005. Any such submissiodobservation 
shall be taken into account by this Authority when making a decision on the application. 
However, if your submission / observation is not received by this date, the Authority may 
determine the application without any further notice. 

Mise, le meas, 

Pp. SENIOR EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEV 

All correspondence should be addressed to the Senior Executive Officer, Planning and Economic Development 
Seoltar gach comhfhreagras chuig Priomhfheidmeannach Forbartha Eacnamaiochta agus Pleanala 
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Planning Department, 
Wicklow County Council, 
County Buildings, 
WICKLOW. 

jshe/mhar E G Pettit & Company 
PO Box 893 

Shelbourne Road 
Dublin 4 Ireland 

8/1 1/05 ' Shelbourne House 

Tel : 353-(0)l-6680111 
Fax : 353-(0)l-6680954 
Email : info@pettit.ie 
Web : www.pettit.ie 

Dear Sirs, 

Re: B9338 Greenstar Waste Facility at Fassaroe, Bray, Co. Wicklow. 
Phase 3 Screening/Sortine Building. 

On behalf of Greenstar Holdings Ltd. we wish to apply for planning permission for the 
following: 

(i) Construction of Phase 3 of the Screening/Sorting Building: including ancillary site 
works and drainage. Please note that: 

a )  

b) 

Permission for Phase 2 was granted on 24/11/03, (Reference 03/9208). 
Construction of Phase 2 is due to commence in January 2006. 
Permission for Phase 1 was granted on 29/11/02 (Reference 02/6265). 

( i i )  Retention of an external access stairs added to Phase I of the Screening/Sorting 
Building (Reference 0216265). 

( i i i )  Amendment to Phase 2 Permission (Reference 03 
access door on west elevation. 

We enclose herewith the following documentation: 

(i) Completed application form 

( i i )  Page from the Irish Times of 1 SIh November 200 

(iii) One copy of the site notice erected on site, 

i \ )  Six copies of the site location map 

(vj ' SIX copies of the drawings in accordance with th 

(vii) Six copies o f a  Visual Impact Assessment and Landscape drawings. 

(v i i i )  Six copies of a Report on Overall Site Drainage 

(vi) 

(ix) 

Cheque in  the sum of€7,236.00 for the planning fee. 

Copy of Certificate of Incorporation of the Company 

(x) Planning Fee Calculation 

338S00007 

Directors 
Dan Horgan 
BE., (Elec) MIEI. R.Cons El. Chairman 

Gerald O'Sullivan 
8% (Eng) C.Eng. Eur Ing FlEt. MCIWEM. R.ConrEl 
Managing Direclor 

Declan Horgan 
CC A , A  C.A. Financial Director & Secretary 

Vincent Murphy 
H.E.. B.A..C.Eng. MIEI, R C o m  El 

Tom Bolger 

Simon Brewitt 
B.A.. BAI. C Eng. FIEI. MIS1ruct.E. R.Cuns.El 

Fintan McCivern 
B.Sc.. C.Eng.. MlEl  

." 
-6 E:Msc::C.Eng MtW 

Regional Directors 
Denise Bsrnett 
B E ,  M Eng S c .  H Dip Enr Eng, C Eng Eur Ing. MI 
I 

Nick Penston 
B Se (Hons) Dip IT HND, MIEE, ACl6SE 

Associates 
Jimmy Bamtt  
Tom Crowley 
John Forde 
Kevin Harrington 
Des Hickey 
Joanne Kelleher 
Denis Kelly 
Owen Kiely 
Frank Lynagh 

Peter Maguire 
Des M a n i o n  
Manin McCormack 
Paddy O'Mahony 
Dan OSullivan 
Gerard Power 
Dona1 Sheridan 
Jim Sherry 
loe Tiemey 

Other  Of ices  
Cork 
Springville House, Blackrock Road, Cork. 

Killarney 
83 New Street; Killamey, Co. Kerry. 

Waterford 
Unit 4 Abbeylands Business Park, 
Ferrybank, Waterford. 

Limerick 
Mungret College, Limerick. 

Project Ofice 
Liddiard House, Unit 2,  Burrin Road, Carlow 

Member Firm of The Association of Consulting Engineers of Ireland 
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The existing Screening/Sorting Building accommodates the operation involved in 
the screening and sorting of commercial and industrial wastes. Since the 
permission for Phase 2 was granted, the application of the dual domestic bin system 
(conforming to legislation) has meant increased waste segregation and a consequent 
change in the way that the waste is handled. Thus the proposed overall building 
will allow greater recycling and a move away from land filling- in line with 
Government waste management strategy. Note that there is no overall increase in 
throughput tonnage, instead there is more working of that throughput. 

The proposed usage of the overall building is: 
- Phase 1 : Segregation of Dry Recyclables for recycling 
- Phase 2: Segregation of Commercial and Industrial for recycling 
- Phase 3 :  Segregation of Commercial and Industrial for recycling 

The proposed Phase 3 of the Screening/Sorting Building is similar to the existing 
Phase I building and to Phase 2 for which permission has already been granted. 
The walland.rooEcladding-will conist-of-Xegral Wide Rib 33 cladding colour 
olive green as already used on Phase 1. 

(2) Visual Impact 

A Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment has been carried out by M Murray 
Architects, in association with Michael Cregan Associates and is included with this 
application. The nature of the site is such that the addition of Phase 3 does not give 
rise to visual impacts. 

/ 

/ 
( 3 )  Landscaping 

The proposed landscaping for the site is shown on the proposed Landscape Layout - 
drawing no. L/PP/Ol enclosed herewith. This is a further development of existing 
landscaping and is in line with the overall master plan for landscaping submitkd, 
with earlier applications. Note that the filling of the void over the gas ma$ is 
currently underway and is targeted for completion within the construction period 
for Phase 3 .  Thus the final mounds on top of the slopes will be completed and 
landscaped towards the end of the construction period for Phase 3 (see also Item 8 
below). 

'---. 

v--- . 
(4) Effluent & Drainage 

1, 
\ 

As part of the Phase 3 development it is proposed to rationalise the overall site, ';,2$ ' 

- _  
drainage. This has been made possible by the recent completion by Cosgrave &-., 
their off-site downstream foul sewer to the south and east of the site. Thus 
connection to the foul sewer in accordance with Condition 1 1 of planning 
permission 02/6265 can now be made. In addition,'it is proposed to upgrade the 
surface water drainage system from discharging to soakaways to discharging to the 
Glenmunder stream, via interceptors and attenuation as appropriate. This will 
provide better protection to the environment by facilitating monitoring and 
maintenance of outflows. We have noted comments from the Eastern Regional 
Fisheries Board to the EPA (see attached letters dated 08/08/2005 and 07/11 /2005). 

9338S00007 2 
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{lad subsequent telephone discussions with Mr. Brian Beckett of the ERFB on 
08/11/2005 and 1611 1/2005. From these discussions we understand that our 
drainage approach is compatible with their preferences. In outline, the drainage 
design deals with their comments as.follows: 

a) Full separation of foul and surface water to prevent cross contamination and 
to prevent foul water entry to the surface water system. 

b) Replacement of the system of soakaways for surface water, with a contained 
system designed in line with the recommendations of the Greater Dublin 
Strategic Drainage Study. This system discharges to the stream via 
interceptors and attenuation. 

c) Implementation of SUDS where practicable; use of infiltration for roof water 
only, with a take off for greywater for the Replacement Administration 
Building. 

The ERFB would expect that the applicant be conditioned to ensure that the detail 
of the outflows to the stream are 'fisheries-fr.iendI$ andmeetlheir appxm::allChe - 
layout of the drainage is shown on drawing B9339-CO12A. Six copies of our report 
B9358-N-R-01-A on Overall Site Drainage are enclosed herewith. The drainage 
design is in line with the recommendations of the Greater Dublin Strategic 
Drainage Study, with SUDS being implemented where practicable. 

. 

( 5 )  Traffic Parking 

The pt-oposed Phase 3 will not give rise to addition volumes of traffic accessing the 
site or parking on the site. As outlined in 1 above there is no nett increase in 
throughput tonnage. In  addition there will be no increase in staff numbers. 
(However, note also the contemporary application of offices outlined in 8 1 )  below. 

(6) Noise & Air Emissions 

This site is an EPA licensed site and will continue to operate within the curre 
EPA licence requirements. 

The applicant is Greenstar Recycling Holdings Ltd. 

We enclose herewith copy of Certificate of Incorporation and Registration Num 
for the Company. 

- 

(7) 

The following are the names of the Company Directors: 

Jim Barry, Michael Walsh, Tom Kirwan,, Joe Maher, M. Wynne, G. Bailey, G. 
Dennison, M. King and E. Bolger. 

The Company address is : Greenstar Holdings Ltd. 
Burton Court, I 

Burton Hall Road, 

Dublin 18. 

.. Sandy fo rd, -_ 

9338S00007 3 
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(8) Contemporan/ Applications and Recent Permissions 

1) Greenstar intend to apply shortly for replacement offices on this site in line 
with the conditions of previous permissions. While this will be a stand alone 
application, the overall site drainage proposal (as indicated in 4 above) makes 
allowance for these proposed offices. 

2) The most recent permission granted for this site was for the Biowaste 
Treatment Facility, dated 16/08/05, Ref 044 680. A summary of overall 
progress since that application is as follows: 

a) All relevant levies to date have been paid. 

b) The permanent access road and off-site roundabout have been completed 
by Cosgrave. 

c) Construction of Phase 2 will commence in January 2006 
_. _-- --.-_ -_- -. .--..mII_ -.- -- - - - - _- I__- 

8 

9 

d) The new off-site foul sewer has been completed by Cosgrave and 
Greenstar's facility will shortly be connected into this. 

e) The first stage of the landfill over the gas main (concrete slab protection 
and first 1.5m of fill) has been completed. Work on the remaining 
landfill over the gas main is ongoing, and is back on target for completion 
within the required timescale. This will enable final completion of the 
landscape mounds. 

Yours faithfully, 

Jim Sherry d 
For and on behalf of E.G. PETTIT & CO. 

Enclosures 

CC - Paul Jacob (+ one copy of enclosures) 
CC - File 

9338S00007 
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E.G. Pettit & Company 
Shelbourne House 
Shelbourne Road 
P.O.Box 893 
Dubhn 4 

Issued by: Eilish O'Reilly Date: 18'h November 2005 

Received by: Date: 

Tel: + 353 (0) 1-66801 11 
Fax: +353 (0) 1-6680954 

Purpose of Issue: 

PLANNING i 

TRANSMITTAL SHEET 1 
, Trans4ittal No. 

Project N am e : _.F_a_s-ar-o~-_F_acl!.it~-~h ase 3 ~ Project number: 89338 I . 

Key: CD=CD-Rom D=Disk P=Paper E=Email N=Negative 

... ..... .... - - -  .- - - -  -- ---_1_-__ _ _  Issued to - - 

Name: Wicklow County Council 
Name: Title I Location: 

Title I Location: Name: 
Name: 
Name: - Title I Location: 

/-Title I Location: County Buildings, 
.- - .... - . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - .  . . . . . . .  " .  ..... - -  ............ - .... -..- ............ - ............. ..,. ....... " . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . .  . .  .... .. . ... . .  - -... -- - -  -- ..- - --- - .: - - .- .- _.- - 

....-___...__.._-_I__.--.-.- __I_-____..___ ____ 

......... - . . . . . . .  " .................. ." ".. ............... -. --.- .. ....... ......................................... 

......... ...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

.......... " ........................ " .... " .............. " ...... " 

r .  I 1 

Form Nr. pf 286-A 
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Eastern Regional Fisheries Board 

Boi-d I:iscLiigh 1I.i.igiiin~ich :III Oi 1-thir  

/I 

I 

- -- I --_- - _  - __ I_ - 

Re: F.I. for Waste licence application, Bray Depot at Fassaroe, B 
I @  Wicklow. 

Dear Miss O’Sullivan, 

Please find the Board’s comments outlined below regarding the F 

r 
< Our Natural Heritage 

I 

~ 

Eve O’Sullivan 
Programme Officer, Office of Licensing and 

PO Box 3000, 
I EPA Headquarters, 

I Johnstown Castle Estate, Co. Wexford. -An-----xr=x----! 

I B 

’ .  7 

a 

\J * The County Brook (Glenmunder) stream, which runs through the Fassaroe 
site, is a salmonid system and a tributary of the River Dargle. The River 
Dargle is an EU Designated Salmonid System. Preventing any polluting 
matter from entering this river, must be a key component of any waste 
licensing process. 

0 The commitment to preservation of a ?Om wide riparian corridor contained 
in the F.I. document is potentially very important to the protection of local 
aquatic ecological integrity. 

0 The highly .polluting nature of the wastewaters generated at this facility 
highlights the need for implementation of comprehensive foul and surface 
water management measures in order to &?guard the ecological integrity 
of local surface waters. Under no circumstances should there exist the 
possibility of cross-contamination of the two waste water streams, neither 
should there be any scope for foul water entry to the local surface water 
system. 

0 BAT mitigation measures should be implemented to ensure protection of 
the surface water system during any on-site remediation / construction 
programmes. The implementation of a SUDS system (as advocated in the 
Greater Dublin Strategic Drainage Study) on the site would be highly 
desirable both in the short and long term. The current surface water 

The Eastern Regional 
Fisheries Board 
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Eastern Regional Fisheries Board 
Bord I ~ s c ~ i g h  Rbigiilnach a n  O i r t h i r  

Our Natural Heritage 

systems drains water via soakaways and a subterranean system to the 
stream at the lower end of the site, arguably a high risk strategy in terms 
of potential contamination from on-site materials. The enhanced control of 
this element via a formal SUDS system arrangement is recommended. 
It would be prudent to carry out a daily visual check on all surface water 
discharges as well as carrying out quarterly analysis for a broader range 
of parameters. 

I trust you will take our concerns on board. I 
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I 

Our  Natural  Her i tage  

I 

I 

Programme Officer, 
Ann Bosley, 

EPA Headquarters, 
PO Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, Co Wexford. 

Your Reference - 53-3 
Our Reference - BB/DD/I 70 

Re: Waste licence application, Bray Depot at Fassaroe, Bray, Co. Wicklow. 

Dear Miss Bosley, 

Please find the Boards comments outlined below regarding the above proposed 
I waste licence review: 

a The County Brook, which runs through the Fassaroe site, is ii salmGnid 
system and a tributary of the River Dargle The River Dargie is an EU 
Designated Salmonid System. Preventing any polluting matter from 
entering this river, must be a key component of any waste licensing 
process. 

0 The highly polluting nature of the wastewaters potentially generated at this 
facility highlights the need for implementation of comprehensive foul and 
surface water management measures in order to safeguard the ecological 
integrity of local surface waters. Under no circumstances shoqLd there 
exist the possibility of crosscontamination of the tw 
streams, neither should there be any scope for foul 
surface water system. Q 

I trust you will take our concerns on board: 

Yours sincerely, 

e .  

\ K2;__,RlL a 4. 

B &B ec kw 
Fisheries Envir al Officer - Dublin District 

The Eastern Regional 
Fisheries Board 

" 

e -  .i 
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1 I 

___ A 0 v u - w  ______ OF A PEo+3TLb4n 4CtSS ODCL 

class of development for 13 fee purposes (see note 6)  

MUST be included 
in the application 

One copy of the full 
page newspaper notice 

One copy of the site notice 

location map (6 copies) 

site layout plan (6 copies) 

al hole and percolation tests 
on-site effluent disposal) 
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D DRAWINGS 

~- __ 

if on-site 
system:- for inspection 7 

a)is trial hole open 

if additional space IS 
another sheet to a SI 
CONSIDERED system of surface 

. -  

does the development include the alteration, extension, or the demolition of 
a PROTECTED or proposed protected structure ? If so has a photo montage I l'i been included to show how it will be affected? 

I HAVE STUDIED THE FORM, AND ALL 
QUE!iTIONS, INCLUDING SUPPLEMENTARY 
QUESTIONS, HAVE BEEN TRULY, ACCURATELY, 
AND FULLY ANSWERED. 

is an environmental impact statement in accordance with Part 10 of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 required ? I 
Waste Licence7 
if the answer to any of the above is yes, the 
newspaper and site notices must indicate this. 

does the development incl 
certificate under Section 9 
only applies to housing ap 

APPLICANTS FOR SINGLE RURAL APPLICANTS FOR COMMERCIAL/ APPLICANTS FOR ON-SITE EFFLUENT 
SUPPLEMENTARY HOUSES MUST FILL OUT THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS MUST DISPOSAL SYSTEMS SHOULD STUDY 

FORM ON PAGE 7 FILL OUT THE FORM ON PAGE 9 THE NOTES ON PAGE 10 
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.. - -. . -. ............... 

--_l___l___ 

1 no. of proposed employees PJO AVO1 T A L  
EMQWr 

fromrG- {- 2 proposed hours of operahon: to bpm 

r 

is premises accessible to those yes v n o r  
with impaired mobility? 

3 estimated traffic movements: private cars 

vans/trucks (see note 21) 

40 APPlnml0  rllAFFlC 04- 04U-kl45 

yes no no. of spaces 1- is parking, including truck parking, 
provided in accordance with the 
county development plan? 

(see note22) 

6 what processes will be carried out (if industrial)? 
what goods will be stored (if warehousing)? 
what type of retailing or services7 

7 details of type and amount of solid - I ’ waste to be’generated 

(see note 23) 

8 details of on-site waste storage 
(see note 24) 

proposals for recovering reusing 9 or recycling waste 
(see note 25) 

proposals for disposal of waste IO,. including location) 

(see note 25) 

1 details of liquid effluent and 
proposed treatment 

(see note 26) 

12 details of air emissions, proposed 
treatment, and assessment of 
impact on adjacent lands 

. . . . . .  ._ . . . . .  ...................... __ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

L3 will the development produce noise at nearby dwellings in excess of EPA recommendations? yes no 
(see note 27) 

14 noise rating of machinery r--dB(A) at r m  
(see note 28) 

have background noise surveys at 
adjacent residences been carried out? 

(see note 29) 

16 mitigation measures proposed 
(see note 30) 

oil retailing and storage. -has a full 
.7 assessment of the impact of leaks on 

groundwater been submitted? 
-~~ - -  ~ - - - - --  

(see note 31) 

-.=.- ,8 what is the site coverage ratio7 y 5 what is the plot ratio? I- 0-07 3 19 are details of advertising signs yes no 
included? (see note 32) 

(see note 33) 

10 if retail development, does it conform with the Retail Planning Guidelines? yes $- no p I A 
(see note 34) 
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Wicklow County Council 

'Q 

.J" 

SITE NOTICE 
1, Greenstar Holdings Lt 
Intend to apply for 

Permission 

Retention permission (external access stai 
--+--1C""I&-" 

Outline permission 

Permission consequent on the grant-of outline-- - - ----A 
A@p 

-- 
'..\ Permission (Ref. ) 

-.. 

The development will consist of : 
i) Construction of Phase 3 of a Screeninq/Sortinq - - Buildinq f o r  
commerciaVindustria1 waste (49.5m lonq - by 40.0 m wide by 
12.5m hiqh) includinq ancillary site works and drainaqe, ii) for 
the retention of an external access stairs added t o  the existing 
Phase 1 of the Screeninq/Sortinq Buildinq, and iii) f o r  
an amendment t o  Phase 2 Permission (Reference 03/9208), 
namely the addition of a pedestrian access door on west 
elevation. The proposed buildinq - wil l be on the Greenstar 
facility a t  Fassaroe, Bray, Co Wicklow. This development 
relates t o  a site which is operated under a waste licence 

qranted by the Environmental Protection Aqency. 

Location : Fassaroe. Bray, Co.Wicklow. 
The planning application may be inspected at the offices of the planning 
authority at Wicklow County Council, Council Buildings, Wicklow Town 
during opening hours from 9.00am to 3.30pm Monday to Friday excluding 
Bank Holidays. A submission or observation in relation to the application 
may be made in writing to the planning authority within five weeks of the 
application being lodged. Submissions must be accompanied by a fee of 

&% €6. Pettit & Company 
€20.00 
Signed W 

- 
Date of erection of site notice 1 8 t h  November 2005 
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